## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TWENTY FIRST CENTURY INTERNATIONAL FIRE EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES CORPORATION	01/14/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GUARDIAN PATENT, LLC
Street Address:	8701 Carpenter Freeway
Internal Address:	Suite 230
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75247

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5297636

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)243-6410

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7032436333

Email: docketing@mwzb.com

Correspondent Name: Millen, White, Zelano & Branigan, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2200 Clarendon Blvd.

Address Line 2: #1400

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HYDRA-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John R. Moses

**Total Attachments: 2** source=5297636#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0129 OF \$40.00 529/636

501268159

source=5297636#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0130

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

TWENTY FIRST CENTURY INTERNATIONAL FIRE EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES CORPORATION, having a correspondence address of 3249 West Story Road, Irving, Texas 75038 ("Assignor") is the owner of United States Letters Patent for the Pneumatic Gas Valve, number 5,297,636, ("the Patent").

GUARDIAN PATENT, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose address is 8701 Carpenter Freeway, Suite 230, Dallas, TX 75247, wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent.

For a good and valuable consideration consisting of a portion of the membership interest in Assignee, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns, and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes for every member country; and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the improvements in any foreign countries;

And for the same consideration, Assignor transfers and assigns to assignee all damages for past infringements of the Patent.

Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee any facts known to it respecting the Patent and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

This assignment is effective January 1, 2005.

SIGNED this the 14th day of January 2005.

HYDRA-SHIELD MANUFACTURING, INC.

Assignment of Patent (HYDRA 10)

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0131

STATE OF WISCONSIN	§
$\Lambda_{\alpha}$	§
COUNTY OF KAIN	\$

This instrument was acknowledged before me on January \_\_\_\_\_, 2005, by FREDERICK J. STEHLING, President of HYDRA-SHIELD MANUFACTURING, INC., a Texas incorporation, on behalf of the corporation.



NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WISCONSIN

Page 2

Assignment of Patent (HYDRA 10)

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0132

**RECORDED: 08/20/2010**